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STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION 
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)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On July 12, 1999, German Zhitlovsky, M.D., filed a petition appealing a decision of the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (the Board) issuing him a license subject to probation.  On September 9, 1999, the Board filed a motion to dismiss the petition.  The Board argues that Zhitlovsky did not file the petition in time.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if, taking all facts pleaded in the opposing party's pleadings to be true, such facts require a decision in the Board’s favor.  State ex rel. Jackson County Library Dist. v. Taylor, 396 S.W.2d 623, 624 (Mo. banc 1965).  We gave Zhitlovsky until October 13, 1999, to respond to the motion.  He did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Zhitlovsky does not dispute the following facts.

Findings of Fact

1. On November 19, 1997, the Board issued Zhitlovsky a license subject to probation. 

2. On July12, 1999, Zhitlovsky’s petition arrived at this Commission’s office by regular mail.

3. July12, 1999, is more than 30 days after November 19, 1997.  

Conclusions of Law


Section 334.100.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, provides that we have jurisdiction to hear a petition from the Board’s decision, but requires that such petition be filed within 30 days of the license’s effective date:

If the board issues a probationary, limited or restricted license to an applicant for licensure, either party may file a written petition with the administrative hearing commission within thirty days of the effective date of the probationary, limited or restricted license seeking review of the board's determination.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the administrative hearing commission within the thirty-day period, the right to seek review of the board's decision shall be considered as waived.

(emphasis added).  Zhitlovsky did not meet that deadline because the petition was not “filed” until we received it.  Section 621.205, RSMo 1994.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  Therefore, we grant the Board’s motion and dismiss the petition.


SO ORDERED on October 22, 1999.



____________________________



WILLARD C. REINE




Commissioner
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